
 

Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee 

Agenda 

Monday, 19 June 2023 6.30 p.m. 
Council Chamber - Town Hall, Whitechapel 

Members: 

Chair: Councillor Musthak Ahmed 

Vice Chair: Councillor Bodrul Choudhury 

 
Councillor Ahmodur Khan, Councillor Abdul Malik, Councillor Abdul Mannan, Councillor 
Maisha Begum, Councillor Marc Francis, Councillor Asma Islam and Councillor Sabina 
Khan 

Co-opted Members:  
Jahid Ahmed and Halima Islam 

Deputies: Councillor Shafi Ahmed, Councillor Saif Uddin Khaled, Councillor Amin 

Rahman, Councillor James King, Councillor Sabina Akhtar and Councillor Mohammad 
Chowdhury 

[The quorum for this body is 3 voting Members] 

Contact for further enquiries:  

Thomas French, Democratic Services, 

Thomas.French@towerhamlets.gov.uk 

020 7364 3048  

Town Hall, 160 Whitechapel Road, London, E1 1BJ  

http://www.towerhamlets.gov.uk/committee 

 



 

 

 
Public Information  
 
Viewing or Participating in Committee Meetings 
 
The meeting will be broadcast live on the Council’s website. A link to the website is 
detailed below. The press and public are encouraged to watch this meeting on line.  
 

 
Meeting Webcast 
The meeting is being webcast for viewing through the Council’s webcast system. 
http://towerhamlets.public-i.tv/core/portal/home 

Electronic agendas reports and minutes. 

Copies of agendas, reports and minutes for council meetings can also be found on our 
website from day of publication.   

To access this, click www.towerhamlets.gov.uk/committee and search for the relevant 
committee and meeting date.  

Agendas are available on the Modern.Gov, Windows, iPad and Android apps 

Scan this QR code to view the electronic agenda  

 

http://towerhamlets.public-i.tv/core/portal/home
http://www.towerhamlets.gov.uk/committee


 

 

 

A Guide to Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
 
 

The Local Government Act 2000 established the overview and scrutiny function for 
every council, with the key roles of:  
  

 Scrutinising decisions before or after they are made or implemented 

 Proposing new policies and commenting on draft policies, and 

 Ensuring customer satisfaction and value for money. 
  
The aim is to make the decision-making process more transparent, accountable and 
inclusive, and improve services for people by being responsive to their needs. Overview 
& Scrutiny membership is required to reflect the proportional political makeup of the 
council and, as well as council services, there are statutory powers to examine the 
impact of work undertaken by partnerships and outside bodies, including the Crime and 
Disorder Reduction Partnership and local health bodies. 
  
In Tower Hamlets, the function is exercised by the Overview & Scrutiny Committee 
(OSC). The OSC considers issues from across the council and partnership remit. The 
Committee has 3 Sub-Committees: 

 Children & Education Scrutiny Sub Committee 

 Health & Adults Scrutiny Sub Committee 

 Housing & Regeneration Scrutiny Sub Committee 
 
The committee’s quorum is three voting members. 
 
Public Engagement 
 
OSC usually meets once per month (a few days before Cabinet, to allow scrutiny of 
decisions scheduled to be made there). These meetings are open to the public 
to attend, and a timetable for meeting dates and deadlines can be found on the 
Council’s website. More detail of how residents can engage with Overview and Scrutiny 
are available here 
Overview and scrutiny (towerhamlets.gov.uk) 
 
  

http://democracy.towerhamlets.gov.uk/mgAgendaManagementTimetable.aspx?RP=327
https://www.towerhamlets.gov.uk/lgnl/council_and_democracy/Overview-and-scrutiny.aspx


 

 

London Borough of Tower Hamlets 
 

Overview & Scrutiny Committee  

 
Monday, 19 June 2023 

 
6.30 p.m. 

 

SECTION ONE 
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

To receive any apologies for absence. 
 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTEREST AND 
OTHER INTERESTS (PAGES 7 - 8) 

 

Members are reminded to consider the categories of interest in the Code of Conduct for 
Members to determine whether they have an interest in any agenda item and any 
action they should take. For further details, please see the attached note from the 
Monitoring Officer.  
 
Members are reminded to declare the nature of the interest and the agenda item it 
relates to. Please note that ultimately it’s the Members’ responsibility to declare any 
interests form and to update their register of interest form as required by the Code.  
 
If in doubt as to the nature of your interest, you are advised to seek advice prior to the 
meeting by contacting the Monitoring Officer or Democratic Services  
 

3. UNRESTRICTED REPORTS 'CALLED IN'  

To consider any decisions that have been called in. 
 

3 .1 Housing Capital Strategy 2023/24: Delivering at pace to increase the supply of 
new homes (Pages 9 - 24) 
 

4. APPOINTMENT OF FINANCE & RESOURCES LEAD 

5. VERBAL UPDATES FROM SCRUTINY LEADS  

To hear verbal updates from the Overview and Scrutiny Leads on their work across the 
Council. 
 



 
 

 

6. PRE-DECISION SCRUTINY OF UNRESTRICTED CABINET PAPERS  

To consider and agree pre-decision scrutiny questions/comments to be presented to 
Cabinet. 
  
(Time allocated – 30 minutes). 
 

7. OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE QUERY AND ACTION LOG 

To follow. 

8. FORTHCOMING DECISIONS (PAGES 25 - 44) 

To review the most recent publication of the Cabinet Forward Plan. 
 

9. UNRESTRICTED MINUTES (PAGES 45 - 50) 

To confirm as a correct record of the proceedings the unrestricted minutes of the meeting 
of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee held on 16 May 2023. 
 

10. SCRUTINY SPOTLIGHT  

Nil Items 
 

11. UNRESTRICTED REPORTS FOR CONSIDERATION  

Nil Items 
 

12. REQUESTS TO SUBMIT PETITIONS  

To receive any petitions (to be notified at the meeting). 
 

13. ANY OTHER UNRESTRICTED BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR 
CONSIDERS TO BE URGENT  

To consider any other unrestricted business that the Chair considers to be urgent. 
 
 
 

14. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  

In view of the contents of the remaining items on the agenda the Committee is 
recommended to adopt the following motion: 
 

“That, under the provisions of Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972, as 
amended by the Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985, the press and 
public be excluded from the remainder of the meeting for the consideration of the 



 
 

 

Section Two business on the grounds that it contains information defined as Exempt in 
Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act, 1972.” 
 

EXEMPT/CONFIDENTIAL SECTION (Pink Papers) 
 

The exempt committee papers in the agenda will contain information, which is 
commercially, legally or personally sensitive and should not be divulged to third parties.  If 
you do not wish to retain these papers after the meeting, please hand them to the 
Committee Officer present. 

 
 
 

SECTION TWO 
 

15. EXEMPT/ CONFIDENTIAL MINUTES  

Nil Items. 
 

16. EXEMPT/ CONFIDENTIAL REPORTS 'CALLED IN'  

Nil Items 
 

17. PRE-DECISION SCRUTINY OF EXEMPT/ CONFIDENTIAL) CABINET 
PAPERS  

Nil Items. 
 

18. ANY OTHER EXEMPT/ CONFIDENTIAL BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR 
CONSIDERS URGENT  

To consider any other exempt/ confidential business that the Chair considers to be 
urgent. 
 

Next Meeting of the Overview & Scrutiny Committee 
Monday, 24 July 2023 at 6.30 p.m. to be held in Council Chamber - Town Hall, 
Whitechapel 



DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS AT MEETINGS– NOTE FROM THE 

MONITORING OFFICER 

This note is for guidance only.  For further details please consult the Code of Conduct for 

Members at Part C, Section 31 of the Council’s Constitution  

(i) Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPI) 

You have a DPI in any item of business on the agenda where it relates to the categories listed in 

Appendix A to this guidance. Please note that a DPI includes: (i) Your own relevant interests; 

(ii)Those of your spouse or civil partner; (iii) A person with whom the Member is living as 

husb
[...]
which has not been fully discharged. 
 

Land Any beneficial interest in land which is within the area of the 
relevant authority. 
 

Licences Any licence (alone or jointly with others) to occupy land in 
the area of the relevant authority for a month or longer. 
 

Corporate tenancies Any tenancy where (to the Member’s knowledge)— 
(a) the landlord is the relevant authority; and 
(b) the tenant is a body in which the relevant person has a 
beneficial interest. 
 

Securities Any beneficial interest in securities of a body where— 
(a) that body (to the Member’s knowledge) has a place of 
business or land in the area of the relevant authority; and 
(b) either— 
 
(i) the total nominal value of the securities exceeds £25,000 
or one hundredth of the total issued share capital of that 
body; or 
 
(ii) if the share capital of that body is of more than one class, 
the total nominal value of the shares of any one class in 
which the relevant person has a beneficial interest exceeds 
one hundredth of the total issued share capital of that class. 
 

 

Page 8



Non-Executive Report of the: 

 
 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

 

19 June 2023 

 
Report of Janet Fasan Divisional Director Legal and 
Monitoring Officer 
 

Classification: 
Unrestricted 

Call in - Housing Capital Strategy 2023/24: Delivering at pace to increase the 
supply of new homes 

 

Originating Officer(s) Joel West, Democratic Services Team Leader 
(Committee) 
 

Wards affected All 
 

 
CONSIDERATION OF THE CALL IN 
 
A call in request has been received on the decision of Cabinet, 24 May 2023 on Item 
6.5 Housing Capital Strategy 2023-26 
 
In accordance with the Council’s call in procedure rules, the matter is referred to the 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee (OSC) for its consideration and to decide whether 
to refer the matter back to Cabinet for further consideration.  The following procedure 
is to be followed by the Committee for consideration of the Call In: 
 

i. Chair to invite a call-in member to present call-in. 

ii. Chair to invite members of the Committee to ask question. 

iii. Chair to Invite Cabinet Member to respond to the call-in. 

iv. Chair to invite members of the Committee to ask questions. 

v. Followed by a general debate. 

 
It is open to the OSC to either resolve to take no action (which would have the effect 
of endorsing the original Cabinet decisions), or to refer the matter back to the 
Cabinet for further consideration setting out the nature of its concerns and possibly 
recommending an alternative course of action. 
 

Page 9

Agenda Item 3.1



RECOMMENDATION 
 
That the Overview and Scrutiny considers: 
 
1. The contents of the attached report, review the Cabinet’s decision 

(provisional, subject to call in) arising; and  
 
2. Decide whether to accept the decision or to refer the matter back to the 

Cabinet with proposals and reasons. 
 
 
INTRODUCTION 
 
On 24 May 2023, the Mayor in Cabinet considered a report on Housing Revenue 
Account (HRA) 2022 - 25 Capital Programme: Latest position.  
 
As a result of discussions on the report it was RESOLVED:  
 

1. Note the alternative delivery approaches set out in the report. 
  

2. To rescind the Cabinet decision of December 2021 to dispose the Bromley 
Hall/Lochnagar Street site and to instead include that site within the scope of 
the proposals in the report. 
 

3. The Mayor will approve the Heads of Terms of the final agreements for each 
development package for the Joint Venture (JV) Development Agreements, 
following consultation with the Chief Executive and the interim Corporate 
Director of Resources. 
 

4. Approve a revenue-funded budget allocation of £1.1m from the HRA to cover 
the professional fees for legal, and consultancy advice and any de-risking 
activity to potential sites being delivered through the JV Development 
Agreement approach to enable the alternative delivery route to be established 
and progressed to the issue of the tender prospectus. 
 

5. Authorise the Chief Executive, in consultation with the Mayor and the interim 
Corporate Director of Resources, to substitute schemes within the Approved 
HRA Capital Programme. 
 

6. After prior consultation with the Chief Executive and the interim Corporate 
Director of Resources, the Mayor will authorise them to take all necessary 
steps to deliver the approved capital programme, including but not limited to 
going out to tender, appointing consultants and contractors in accordance with 
the Procurement Procedures, acquiring land interests, appropriating land from 
the General Fund to the Housing Revenue Account (HRA) for the delivery of 
new council homes and exercising other rights of appropriation, subject to 
approved budget. 
 

7. Note the Equalities Impact Assessment and specific equalities considerations 
as set out in Section 4 of the report. 

Page 10



The decisions above have been Called-In by Councillors James King, Amy Lee, 
Sirajul Islam, Shubo Hussain, and Asma Begum. This is in accordance with the 
provisions of the Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rules of the Council’s 
Constitution. 
 
In accordance with the OSC Protocols and Guidance adopted by the Committee at 
its meeting on 4th June 2013, any Member(s) who present(s) the “Call In” is (are) not 
eligible to participate in the general debate. 
 
REASONS FOR THE CALL IN 
 
The call in requisition from the Councillors noted above has provided reason(s) for 
the call-in. The reason(s) are replicated below: 
 
The aforementioned Councillors, call in the above decision taken by Cabinet at its 
meeting on the 24/5/23, they do so on the following grounds:  
 

1. It is in contravention to Part A, Article 3, Section 1, Subsections a, b, e, and h 
of the Borough of Tower Hamlets Constitution: ‘Principles of Decision-
Making’:  
 
A –The action is not proportionate to the desired outcome; many of the 
sites identified in the report have or have had previously been identified as 
sites suitable f
[...]
elf and the chief executive respectively), there is a large 
amount of officer discretion afforded to dramatically altering 12 separate sites 
and the communities they exist in. This call in asks O/S to review whether 
more scrutiny and democratic accountability could be included in the process. 

Page 12



 
ALTERNATIVE COURSE OF ACTION PROPOSED 
 
The call-in requisition from the Councillors noted above has provided a proposed 
alternative course of action. The proposed alternative course of action is replicated 
below: 
 

 Revisit whether some of these schemes can be included within the HRA.  

 Provide the pros/cons of other methods considered.  

 Include more accountability/scrutiny into the report e.g., including ward cllrs 
into the approval process, community co-design etc. 

 Provide an estimate as to how many homes will be built by developers across 
the 12 sites. 

 
____________________________________ 

 
 
Linked Reports, Appendices and Background Documents 
 
Linked Report 

 None 
 
Appendices 

 Appendix 1 - Housing Capital Strategy 2023-26 
 
Local Government Act, 1972 Section 100D (As amended) List of “Background 
Papers” used in the preparation of this report 

 None. 
 
 

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



Cabinet 

 

 
 

24 May 2023 

Report of:  
Ann Sutcliffe – Corporate Director of Place 
Caroline Holland – Interim Corporate Director of Resources 
 

Classification: 
Unrestricted  

Housing Capital Strategy 2023-26 

 
 

Lead Member Councillor Kabir Ahmed, Cabinet Member for 
Regeneration, Inclusive Development and 
Housebuilding 

Originating Officer(s) Rupert Brandon, Head of Housing Supply 

Wards affected All wards  

Key Decision? Yes 

Forward Plan Notice 
Published 

25 April 2023 

Reason for Key Decision To set out the alternative delivery approaches for 
increasing the supply of homes in the borough which 
will incur expenditure in excess of £1,000,000. 

Strategic Plan Priority / 
Outcome 

2. Provid
[...]
ons, or contemplated consultations or negotiations, in 

connection with any labour relations matters arising between the authority or a Minister of the Crown and 
employees of, or office holders under, the authority. 

5. Information in respect of which a claim to legal professional privilege could be maintained in legal 
proceedings.  

6. Information which reveals that the authority proposes:- 
a) to give under any enactment a notice under or by virtue of which requirements are imposed on a 

person; or 
b) to make an order or direction under any enactment.  

7. Information relating to any action taken or to be taken in connection with the prevention, investigation or 
prosecution of crime.  

 
 
Contact Details for this Plan 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Contact 
Officer: 
Email: 
Telephone: 
Fax No: 

Matthew Mannion 
Democratic Services 
matthew.mannion@towerhamlets.gov.uk 
020 7364 4651 
020 7364 3232 

Page 27

mailto:matthew.mannion@towerhamlets.gov.uk


Forthcoming Decisions Plan June 2023  
 

 
 
4 
 

Contents: 
 

Decision Title Due Date Page No. 

Change and amendments to the Permit Transfer Scheme 
(PTS) Criteria 

26/07/23 14 

*Contracts Forward Plan 2023/24 - Quarter 1 26/07/23 9 

Corporate Equalities Plan 2023-2026 26/07/23 13 

Corporate Parenting Commitments 26/07/23 17 

Corporate Parenting Strategy 2023 - 2028 26/07/23 15 

*Land option – Neptune Wharf 26/07/23 8 

Liveable Streets Review 13/09/23 18 

Mudchute Farm, Park and Allotments, Pier Road E14; 
Variation of Lease Terms 

26/07/23 12 

Neighbourhood Community Infrastructure Levy (NCIL) 21/06/23 6 

Neighbourhood Planning: Determination of Roman Road 
Bow Neighbourhood Forum Redesignation Application 

21/06/23 5 

SEND Improvement Annual Report 2022 26/07/23 18 

South Quay College site lease 21/06/23 6 

Tower Hamlets Council Strategic Plan : 2023/24 Annual 
Delivery Plan 

26/07/23 11 

*Tower Hamlets New Local Plan: Regulation 18 
Consultation Draft 

26/07/23 10 

Tower Hamlets Reduction a
[...]
sions Plan June 2023  
 

 
 
19 
 

the Liveable Streets programme. 

 

Decision maker 
Date of decision 

Cabinet 
13/09/23 

Community Plan 
Theme 

A clean and green future 

Cabinet Member Cabinet Member for Environment and the Climate Emergency 
 
 

Who will be consulted 
before decision is 
made and how will this 
consultation take place 

Relevant internal and external stakeholders including, but not limited to, 
emergency services, local schools and Transport for London have also been 
consulted. 
 
Surveys on the proposals have been issued to residents in the areas directly 
affected. The survey is also available for the general public to complete. 

Has an Equality Impact 
Assessment been 
carried out and if so the 
result of this 
Assessment? 

Yes 

Contact details for 
comments or additional 
information 

Dan Jones 
(Director, Public Realm)  dan.jones@towerhamlets.gov.uk 
 

What supporting 
documents or other 
information will be 
available? 

N/A 

Is there an intention to 
consider this report in 
private session and if 
so why? 

No, Unrestricted 
 

Page 43



This page is intentionally left blank



OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE, 
16/05/2023 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 

 

1 

LONDON BOROUGH OF TOWER HAMLETS 
 

MINUTES OF THE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

HELD AT 18:55 ON TUESDAY, 16 MAY 2023 
 

COUNCIL CHAMBER - TOWN HALL, WHITECHAPEL 
 
 
Members Present in Person: 
 
Councillor Musthak Ahmed 
Councillor Abdul Mannan 

 

Councillor Maisha Begum  
Councillor Marc Francis  
Councillor Asma Islam  
Councillor Ahmodur Khan Scrutiny Lead for Health and Adults 
Councillor Sabina Khan Scrutiny Lead for Resources and Finance  
Councillor Abdul Malik Scrutiny Lead for Community Safety 

 
 

 
Co-optees Present in Person: 
 
Jahid Ahmed  
Halima Islam  

 
 

Officers Present in Person: 

Sharon Godman 
 
Afazul Hoque 
Oli Kapopo 
Simon Baxter 
Richard Williams 
Filuck Miah 
Thomas French 

(Director Strategy, Improvement and 
Transformation) 
(Head of Corporate Strategy & Communities) 
(Head of Waste Operations) 
(Interim Director of Public Realm) 
(Business Manager Operational Services) 
Senior Strategy and Policy Officer 
(Democratic Services Officer (Committees)) 

 
  

 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
No apologies were received. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTEREST AND 
OTHER INTERESTS  
 
No declarations of disclosable pecuniary interest were received at the 
meeting. 

Page 45

Agenda Item 9



OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE, 
16/05/2023 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 

 

2 

 
3. UNRESTRICTED MINUTES  

 
RESOLVED  
That the unrestricted minutes of the meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee held on 27 March 2023 be approved and signed by the Chair as a 
correct record of the proceedings. 
 

4. REQUESTS TO SUBMIT PETITIONS 
 
None.  
 

5. OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE QUERY AND ACTION LOG  
 
RESOLVED:  
 
Members Noted the Reports 
 

6. FORTHCOMING DECISIONS  
 
RESOLVED:  
 
Members noted the forward plan. 
 

7. UNRESTRICTED REPORTS 'CALLED IN'  
 
Nil items. 
 

8. SCRUTINY SPOTLIGHT  
 

8.1 Mayor's Spotlight  
 
The Chair confirmed The Mayor was unable to attend the committee meeting 
and the Mayor’s Spotlight will be rescheduled to a future committee meeting. 
 
Members asked if the Mayor could prioritize attending committee meetings 
when he is invited by the committee, along with the relevant Lead Member for 
reports. If Committee meetings are to be cancelled, then members do need 
advanced noticed where possible. 
 
 

8.2 Streets and Parks Cleanliness Spotlight  
 
The Streets and Parks Cleanliness Spotlight was presented by Oli Kapopo, 
Head of Waste Operations, Richard Williams, Business Manager Operational 
Services and Simon Baxter, Interim Director of Public Realm. 
 
The committee raised the following comments and questions: 

 What are the levels of fines or penalties that have been given out to 
businesses due to waste? Has there been any difference
[...]
rmed officers would look at the areas raised and work 
to see greater collections and measures. 

 Food waste collection is an area the council needs to consider 
developing greater infrastructure for. 
 

 
RESOLVED:  
 
Members noted the presentation. 
 
 

9. UNRESTRICTED REPORTS FOR CONSIDERATION  
 

9.1 Scrutiny review of food insecurity in the Borough  
 
The Scrutiny Review on understanding the impact of food insecurity on 
residents and review whether the council and its partners response to tackling 
food poverty is effective and sustainable was presented by Cllr Sabina Khan, 
Scrutiny Lead for Resources and Finance. 
 
The committee raised the following comments and questions: 

Page 47



OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE, 
16/05/2023 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 

 

4 

 When reports like this discusses poverty, it is important to put context 
on the work the council does as temporary, council services can only 
do so much, as long-term poverty is seen as a failing in government 
policy. 

 The work to get as much community engagement and school input 
around this review has been important to make sure it is a meaningful 
review. 

 While the funding to support foodbanks and the food hubs within the 
borough, the council needs to do more to ensure child poverty is 
addressed after so many years of failed national government policy. 

 
RESOLVED:  
 
Members noted the presentation and agreed to submit the report for 
Executive Response. 
  
 

9.2 Women's Safety - Scrutiny Review Report  
 
The Scrutiny Review on Women’s Safety was presented by Cllr Abdul Malik 
Scrutiny Lead for Community Safety. 
 
The committee raised the following comments and questions: 

 The council needs to do more to ensure that women are taken 
seriously on safety and engagement. Greater signage needs to be 
placed around the borough. 

 Gaining more Male Allies feels counterproductive as a 
recommendation within this report. Gaining Male Allies should be a 
side affect of ensuring Women and Girls are safe within the Borough 
and funding and officer time should be placed within this area instead. 
Women should be at the centre of the discussion when making these 
strategies. 

 It is important to work with everyone with the borough to ensure 
Women’s safety is taken seriously. 

 The committee asked for the wording within the recommendations to 
be updated before going to Cabinet. 
 
  

RESOLVED:  
 
Members noted the presentation and agreed to submit the report for 
Executive Response. 
 
 

9.3 Scrutiny Annual Report 22-23  
 
The Scrutiny Annual Report 22-23 was presented by the Chair. The Chair 
thanked officers for their hard work on creating and editing the video that will 

Page 48



OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE, 
16/05/2023 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 

 

5 

be going along with the report.  The Chair thanked members and Scrutiny 
Leads for their hard work on the committee in 2023/23. 
 
RESOLVED:  
 
Members noted the report. 
 

9.4 Appointment of Co-opted Members to Scrutiny Committee and Sub 
Committees  
 
The Appointment of Co-opted Members to Scrutiny Committee and Sub 
Committees was presented by Afazul Hoque, Head of Corporate Strategy & 
Communities. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
Members agreed the appointment of the persons listed in the table at 
paragraph 3.5 to the co-opted positions indicated, subject to any necessary 
pre-appointment checks in line with the Council’s current approach. 
 

9.5 Tracking Recommendations - Parking Challenge Session 
 
The Tracking Recommendations - Parking Challenge Session report was 
presented by Afazul Hoque, Head of Corporate Strategy & Communities. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
Members noted the report and agreed to bring this report back for further 
discussion within the 2023/24 Committee Workplan. 
 
 

10. VERBAL UPDATES FROM SCRUTINY LEADS  
 
Members asked about overcrowding and the impact it has on fostering 
provision in the borough. 
 
RESOLVED:  
 
Members Noted the updates. 
 

11. ANY OTHER UNRESTRICTED BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR 
CONSIDERS TO BE URGENT  
 

12. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
As the agenda circulated had no exempt/confidential reports and there was 
therefore no requirement to exclude the press and public to allow for its 
consideration. 
 

13. EXEMPT/ CONFIDENTIAL MINUTES  

Page 49



OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE, 
16/05/2023 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 

 

6 

 
Nil items. 
 

14. EXEMPT/ CONFIDENTIAL REPORTS 'CALLED IN'  
 
Nil items. 
 

15. PRE-DECISION SCRUTINY OF EXEMPT/ CONFIDENTIAL) CABINET 
PAPERS  
 
Nil items. 
 

16. ANY OTHER EXEMPT/ CONFIDENTIAL BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR 
CONSIDERS URGENT  
 
Nil items. 
 

 
 

The meeting ended at 21:03 
 

Chair, Councillor Musthak Ahmed 
Overview & Scrutiny Committee 

Page 50


	Agenda
	2 DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTEREST AND OTHER INTERESTS
	3.1 Housing Capital Strategy 2023/24: Delivering at pace to increase the supply of new homes
	Housing Capital Strategy 202324 Delivering at pace to increase the supply of new homes

	8 FORTHCOMING DECISIONS
	9 UNRESTRICTED MINUTES



Minutes of the meeting

OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE,

19/06/2023

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

LONDON BOROUGH OF TOWER HAMLETS

MINUTES OF THE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

HELD AT 18:45 ON MONDAY, 19 JUNE 2023

COUNCIL CHAMBER - TOWN HALL, WHITECHAPEL

Members Present in Person:

Councillor Musthak Ahmed
Councillor Bodrul Choudhury
Councillor Ahmodur Khan
Councillor Abdul Malik
Councillor Abdul Mannan
Councillor Maisha Begum
Councillor Marc Francis
Councillor Asma Islam
Councillor Sabina Khan

Members In Attendance Virtually:

Councillor Sirajul Islam
Councillor Kabir Ahmed

Co-optees Present in Person:

Jahid Ahmed
Halima Islam

Officers Present in Person:

Rupert Brandon (Head of Housing Supply)

Afazul Hoque (Head of Corporate Strategy & Communities)
Daniel Kerr (Strategy and Policy Lead)

Thomas French (Democratic Services Officer (Committees))

Officers In Attendance Virtually:

Caroline Holland (Corporate Director for Resources)

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

No apologies received.

2. DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTEREST AND

OTHER INTERESTS



OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE, SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)
19/06/2023

No declarations of disclosable pecuniary interest were received at the
meeting.

3. UNRESTRICTED REPORTS 'CALLED IN'

3.1 Housing Capital Strategy 2023/24: Delivering at pace to increase the
supply of new homes

Councillor Sirajul Islam members presented the reasons for call-in on behalf
of the Call-in members and proposed alternative course of action as set out in
the report.

The committee made the following comments and questions:

e In your experience as an Executive Member of the Cabinet for
Housing, did you consider a similar strategy while in office and why is
this strategy an issue for you now? Clir Sirajul Islam reported that every
council does struggle with finding suitable land to build on, and
delivering on houses with social rent was a priority and previous
housing developments was costed, but joint ventures like in the current
strategy were not considered. There is concern in some of the sites
that have been suggested will be very challenging for the council to
deliver on. If the council has interest in these sites, with a joint venture,
a similar council scheme on its own would also be worth considering.

e What would the accountability within the report look like to you? Clir
Sirajul Islam confirmed he would like to see greater democratic
accountability, such as guidance over joint ventures and engagement
with residents in and around the proposed sites.

e How confident are you in this Strategy bringing in affordable rent? Clir
Sirajul Islam questioned how many residents within Tower Hamlets can
afford a shared ownership home like within this strategy. This strategy
is not strong enough on ensuring that residents will have access to
social rents needed.

The Lead Member, Councillor Kabir Ahmed, and Rupert Brandon, Head of
Housing Supply, set out the context of the Cabinet Decision and reviewed the
key elements of the decision.

The committee made the following comments and questions:

e How do we ensure developers are offering more than 50 per cent of
developments to be affordable? ClIr Kabir Ahmed confirmed that the
council is always working to get more than 50 per cent from
developers, but with inflation affecting the cost of materials in
construction, this can prove difficult in getting more out of developers.

e Have consultations been carried out on the proposed sites and can
these be shared? CllIr Kabir Ahmed stated the proposed sites had
already been earmarked for development and new sites were also
found. These sites are in the early stages and the next stage is the
take this out to the market, to find developers interested in working with
the council. After this early stage, the usual consultation process will



OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE, SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)
19/06/2023

begin, along with the scrutiny that members provide to other
developments.

e Why does this process feel so rushed? It does not feel that the Council
is placing any risk management on working with developers on these
sites. What else has the council explored for housing before coming to
this strategy? Will the Council ensure all these sites include 50 per cent
affordable rent? Cllr Kabir Ahmed confirmed that the council feels it
needs to take action to reduce the ever-growing housing demand and
the council needs to deliver as many houses as possible. National
government has not carried out a major house building program, so he
council needs to put Strategies like this in place to meet the resident
demand. The sites have been placed in a prospectus with demands
and if developers meet this demand, then consultation can start, to
ensure risk management can be placed in the proposed plans. The
Council will do what it can to ensure affordable rent is as high as
possible, but members will be able to see these plans and scrutinise
them at the relevant committees.

e What has the council learned from neighbouring councils about joint
ventures with developers? Clir Kabir Ahmed confirmed that local
councils have been observed, including Haringey Council, who tried a
similar strategy, but the scope was far larger. « Does the council have
the legal capacity to work with large developers? The report states over
£1.1m in legal fees, why is this not in house? Clir Kabir Ahmed
confirmed that this in the early stages, and the scale of the legal
capacity will be further understood once the developers who wish to be
involved are worked with and officers are able to scale legal capacity.
The £1.1m is not just legal fees but covers many areas of the
development. ¢ What is the governance around this strategy, and will
decision making be delegated on future sites as well? Will future sites
be subject to Call In and will this be a commitment from the council?
Clir Kabir Ahmed assured the committee that while decision making
power is with the Mayor, lead members are active in discussions
around decisions.

e Why is the council not delivering on houses that it can afford to build
rather than working with developers? Cllr Kabir Ahmed confirmed that
the council is looking at all options to ensure that housing is built for
residents and this includes working with developers to get houses built.
Ideally many of these new homes will include Tower Hamlets living
rent.

e Can the committee be provided with information around the bidding
process and the next steps in the strategy? Cllr Kabir Ahmed detailed
the next steps, including how developers will be audited and how
funding will be evaluated.

After hearing from the Call-in Members and the Lead member, the Committee
considered the reasons for the Call-in and discussed if the committee should
take further action.

DECISION



OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE, SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)
19/06/2023

The Committee RESOLVED that no further action would be taken on the call
in.

4. APPOINTMENT OF FINANCE & RESOURCES LEAD
The Committee voted for Clir Sabina Khan for the role of Scrutiny Lead for
Finance & Resources, however after member discussion it was decided that
the role would be confirmed at the next meeting.

S. VERBAL UPDATES FROM SCRUTINY LEADS
None.

6. PRE-DECISION SCRUTINY OF UNRESTRICTED CABINET PAPERS
Members of the committee agreed to submit pre-decision questions on the
Cabinet Item 6.2 Neighbourhood Community Infrastructure Levy (NCIL) for
the 21 June 2023.

7. OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE QUERY AND ACTION LOG
Nil Items.

8. FORTHCOMING DECISIONS
RESOLVED:

Members noted the forward plan

9. UNRESTRICTED MINUTES
RESOLVED:

That the unrestricted minutes of the meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny
Committee held on 16 May 2023 approved and signed by the Chair as a
correct record of the Proceedings.

10. SCRUTINY SPOTLIGHT
Nil items.

11. UNRESTRICTED REPORTS FOR CONSIDERATION
Nil items.

12. REQUESTS TO SUBMIT PETITIONS

Nil items.



OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE, SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)
19/06/2023

13. ANY OTHER UNRESTRICTED BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR
CONSIDERS TO BE URGENT

The Committee asked CllIr Abdul Mannan why Housing & Regeneration
Scrutiny Sub Committee had not met since 27 April 2023. Clir Abdul Mannan
confirmed that the first meeting of 2023/24 had to be rearranged to not clash
with the summer school holidays.

14. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC
As the agenda circulated had no exempt/confidential reports and there was
therefore no requirement to exclude the press and public to allow for its
consideration.

15. EXEMPT/ CONFIDENTIAL MINUTES
Nil items.

16. EXEMPT/ CONFIDENTIAL REPORTS 'CALLED IN'

Nil items.

17. PRE-DECISION SCRUTINY OF EXEMPT/ CONFIDENTIAL) CABINET
PAPERS

Nil items.

18. ANY OTHER EXEMPT/ CONFIDENTIAL BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR
CONSIDERS URGENT

Nil items.

The meeting ended at 20:49

Chair, Councillor Musthak Ahmed
Overview & Scrutiny Committee



